3nm(wn—a)wmmaww®armaﬁtﬁum%m‘;:
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE

gfadr aa, S wE & s@er / 2% Floor. GST Bhavan.

T &g N ﬁ's', / Race Course Ring Road,

{STHIE / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441142  Email: cexappealsxajkot@ mail.com

Wes a1 v &) gany -

& mﬁ/wm/ e I T/ %a'ta:/-.
Appeal / File No. 0.1.0. No. . Date
V2/201 to 205/RAJ/2017 62 to 66/ST/Ref/2017 23.02.2017

@ i 3Eer FEAT (Order-In-Appeal No.):

RAJ-EXCUS-000-APP-084-T(O-088-2018-19

3neer & Retien / ' T e i Al
6 Date of Order: 18.05.2018 Date of issue: 22.05.2018

TAR WA, 3maea (3ndiew), Teide gany aid /
Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

R a1 HR HUFA! YFS HYFa! SUTHY TERF YT, Irdid 3e0E Aeh/ WAL, THAIE / AR / e | eams SR oy
A IRY F g /

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additicnal/JoiniDeputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax,
Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham

g Ifidwar & faardy & 1A vd uar /Name&Address of the Appellants & Respondent -
M/s. Shree Gurukurpa Construction Co., 209, Sambhav Complex 2nd Floor Near
Satyam Party Plot Nana Mava Main Road ,Rajkot

oo FRAdw) § sl P15 walFa Weteed otk # 3Tgse W / MRt & @ S0 Gt = awd g1

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way.

(A) W e T SO qeE U9 Yt HNdm sarnfe & uiy arie, $edd Seaie e wffi 1944 umr 358 &
sicha ve faed ORI, 1994 &1 URT 86 & IaeTa MRt 9 fr oo wwd i

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 of the
Finance Act, 1984 an appeal lies to:-

() FAEFCOT Araie § Tl wfy amwe T 4w, T SR 4o vd S HdRlE sariReTer fr Ry s, 3w @t o
2, mé:waéﬁr—cﬂ Fr # SEh wlRe ¢

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all
matters relating to classification and valuation.

(i) 3T oftede 1(a) # 7o aw ardel & semar v @l w W@ yew, FT see ueE v ] i s
(Rreee) Fr ot &l DRow, | RAT aw, agHrll YA HOTd HERGETE- dcoote F AT STAT UIRT Y

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2™ Fioor, Bhaumali Bhawan,
Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above

(iii) Ffreller FEnfREReT % W AW 9rad S F QAT S Semg e (3rdi) Brammed, 2001, & s 6 3 sigea Ao e
mmEAsﬁmm#*ﬁ%mmaﬁvlmﬁm%mwm’é%mu SR 3eUrE e Y AR zarer & Avw
R FAAT AT FAA, FYC 5 ARG 7 3EE FF, 5 A@ I A 50 TG IAT aF WA 50 OTE T F HOF ¥ & wwe 1,000
T8, 5000 ¥ HHAT 10,000/ THF F WURE A qew AT W @ WY WURT qew AR, Gad I
mm@mwaﬁr:m#Wm%wﬁwmmmmawmﬁm%mmmmm|
AT goe Fr A, dF H 37 aEr F Qw1 WET A9 G4 DT sarnttaRer & orar RS § T 3w (8 OHR) F
T ITAEA-GT F T 500/- TAC &7 NG qoF ST FIA Qe U

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central
Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.
1,000/- Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty demand/interest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 lLac and
above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal
is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-.

(B) yrdrelrr Farmferer & wwar e, Bea 30w, 1994 f ur 86(1) F AT durwt Puward, 1994, F B 9(1) F asq
ﬁu‘lﬁams.ﬂs#mwﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁw%mxﬁv}ﬁ:r%ﬁwﬁnﬁvrﬁrﬁ,w@rwﬁwuﬂwma"
(B ¥ uvw ufa wwfora gl @ifRv) 3 g9 § &7 @ w7 e 9 & ary, 9§ Qa1 A st & A i sy war
AU 5 W@ AT IHE FH, 5 @ TIC ;T Sommamymmmrtmﬂ}{m%mwar1000/-@ 5,000/~
ztr&amarwoow»mwﬁmﬁ?rmaﬁ?&r Hast | Tﬁasﬁmmmmuaw—mmm&nm?
Yaifhe §% 3vT g Bhar ST @R | §Ea give & sEan,

é‘r%

TEIH IR & A F el oy ardforas ey & &
é’w@rm%m#gﬁmmﬁvmﬁwmmﬁ@r g & 1 BT R (V30 ¥ AT mderay @
500/- FIT F1 UG YoF W AT g U

9

The appeal under sub seclion (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in
quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a
copy of the order appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or fess, Rs.5000/- where the
mount, of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs,
5, where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the
Semesfor_of 'crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place
/".’;: / where\(he bgr\ih of Tribunal is situated. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-.

; \







(Fi)

©

M

(ii)

(ifi)

(iv)

(vi)

(F)

(G)

2

faea sfafa, 1994 $r umr 86 37U (2) vE (2A) F T g © W) e, daEr e, 1994, & B 9(2) wd
zgmA) q?ﬁ;’ggrng?‘r;?rqg; 5;;3; ;ﬁ;}r}?ﬁ va'g%mz‘ﬁ Y ITYFT, FehT IS AqFF AT I (Smm) ,éw—ér T 3TUTE e
3 ; T T @ @rfie) 3k amge e ; FqTgEd, FRE
3eUTe [/ BarHy, F AN smaEor F ndest g Fer A S aﬁ)aﬁ e ﬁaw?gm |y ;{:ﬁrg R/ h

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be fil
under Rule 9 (2} & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, ;
Central Excise or Commissioner,

ed in For ST.7 as prescribed
X 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner
Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified copy} and copy of the order

passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissi issi
. oner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Exci i
to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. g o Frcisel Senvce Tox

W Aok, FNT 3eWe qoF UF FarHT I ariEor ([EeT)

UR0 350 & Seef, S A el WML 1994 1 U 83 % s dawe A am 1 T & 59
_ 3 . 19 16 . 39 IRY F gfy e
mﬁywmmmsﬁﬁ/ﬁmmm%10\1%313(10%),:—13:11‘71@3::?:{1%61%?%,mm.wmm
ﬁm%?r%‘,aﬂa;wamﬁ?mm,a%ﬁ%ww#m?hm%maﬁrmauﬁ@mmw@mam )
#ﬁwmaﬁwma:m“mﬁwmsﬁ"ﬁﬁmsma

F uld it & Ame & 0T s uew HOTE 1944 6y

(i) arT 11 2 F waehg T
(i) e Fa f o 7 wrma afr
(iif) Yerde FAAT AT & e 6 % Ienta &9 @

- St uE 5@ UWT ¥ wwue Rehy (@ 2) affem 2014 ¥ e @
xmwwmﬁmaﬁgﬁm ) @ el el sl & amar R
For an appeal 1o be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal
on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in
dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include

(i) amount determined under Seclion 11 D:

i .
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;

(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals pending before
any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014,

A TR AT garllaior gt

Revision application to Government of India:

38 IRY & gEheer ofe Pl amer #, $)9 sene Yok FRTTIHA, 1994 H1 Ry 35EE F wAA gidgs & Hadd waw
afdd, IR TFR, GEeTT e $E, Rer s, Uerea fEwE, dbl AW, Shew &9 saw, wEe AW, #% Red-110001, @
[Eile il rdui

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit, Ministry of Finance,
Depantment of Revenue, 4th Fioor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the
CEA 1944 in respect of the foliowing case, govemed by first praviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35B ibid:

afe; A F W e F WA A, S FHaa R A & R SREe @ 6ER A & oReAd F ek 2 Bl e s
Y TRl U HER 9 W g@l HER IR GIAA % aluw, A1 PR SER p A a1 63w A wa & gueser & o, fRd e ar
el H3R a7 A A F FHuE F wAd A B

In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory or from one

warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse

aaE & St R T W A F E W @ A F REPET & gged v @ w0 FRRT 3E gew ¥ o (Ree) &
T @, S ORA & IR TRl usp w8 W) i & ol &/ ” > :

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable material used in
the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or territory outside India.

IfE 3eTe Yok T I R BaT U F 6%, S0 41 8 & AT e B g/
In case of goods exported outside India export o Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

YRARTd seqe F Ieee YoF F HIAAR F T N 398 Fe 3w 3OFEE vd suE BT geuEl & agd Aeg & 9§ o
ﬁ%ra}argw(m)ésaﬁmﬁam:m (. 2), 1998 i awr 109 F Zarr Wad #r w8 ol var g woar e &
oie fre o gy

Credit of any duty allowed 10 be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions of this Act or
the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.
109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1898. .
IUFT He A ufddr waw dEw EA-8 #, S )T 3ewes yee (i) WuamEe, 2001, & fags 9 & odg RffEs
3 WY F WINOT F 3 WE b Hada & Sl mRe | SRF T & wR A Y § a3 f &) wfaa dese E oA
WRC| T & FEET SeNE YoF FUERA, 1944 F URT 35-EE & aws WU e H 3@ F Wew & at W TR-6 & ufy
o Y FET @iRe /

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals)
Rules, 2001 within 3 months from (he date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. it should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

TRETUT IndeT & Wiy REfatae RuRa aww & el fr ol i | _
JEF Hetw (R US AT ®OY AT SEY FA B A FO 200/ 1 Iens R wne 3R afy Sewe e oE A w8 s @ oAt
G 1000 -/ H AT THay JT |

The revision appfication shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less

and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

A @ AW F FE AT WA A FAR § A GAF A7 dw F R YoF w1 T, ITFF & § FRr S iR sw avr &
A3 7 o it fR@r of F @ Fua & v swefy T F U A W ST T H UE e R e E 1
in case, if the order covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for each O.1.O. should be paid in the aforesaid manner,
not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appeliant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case
may be, is filed to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/- for each.

auNRE ST a3, 1975, % IFEd-l ¥ NTER 9 ey vd e sy gl o @i 6.50 Tqd &l
Furarer e Rfwe o glar =fgwl / o )

One copy of application or 0.LO. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a court fee stamp
of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

AT 0EF, FAT FEE YeF vd YA 3Ry Faanfowror (FE faf) SrameEed, 1982 & aftia wd e wefrua awel @
aRATEE w1 A Dot & i W e R R s ¥/ ‘ _
Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related malters contained in the Customs, Excise and Service
Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

maﬂzﬁumﬁxﬁ‘rﬁyﬂaa‘@ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬂamw,%ﬂﬁ}ﬁrmﬁmqﬁﬂﬁaﬁiﬁm}@aﬂ%ﬁmﬁémﬁ
www.cbec.gov.in ® 2T T & | / . »

For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the appellant may
refer to the Departmental website www.cbec.gov.in




3

Appeal No. V2/201 to 205/RAJ/2017

: ORDER-IN-APPEAL -

M/s. Shree Gurukrupa Construction Co., 209, 2nd Floor, Sambhaav
Complex, Near Satyam Party Plot, Above SBI Bank, Nana Mava Main Road,

Rajkot (hereinafter referred to as “appellant”) has filed below mentioned appeals

against Orders-in-Original (hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned orders™) shown

against each appeal, passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax Division,

Rajkot (hereinafter referred to as “the lower adjudicating authority”).

Sr. Appeal No. Description of service provided | Govt. Authority Amount of
No. Service Tax
claimed to
be  refund
(Rs.)
i 2 3 4 5
1 V2/205/RAJ/2017 | Construction of 6 Work Shops & | EE, City R&B Div., | 3,94,177/-
12 Theory Rooms at ITI, | Vadodara
Dashrath, Vadodara
2 V2/202/RA1/2017 | Construction of Electrical | EE, R&B Div, Rajkot | 8,19,708/-
Department Building for AVPTI,
Rajkot
3 V2/204/RA3/2017 | Construction  of  Computer | EE, R&B Div, Rajkot | 5,51,346/-
Centre for AVPTI, Rajkot
4 V2/203/RA1/2017 | Construction of Mamlatdar | EE, R&B Div., 1,48,989/-
Office Building, Sayla Surendranagar
5 V2/201/RAJ/2017 | Construction of Taluka Court | EE, R&B Div., Patan | 5,74,320/-
Building at Radhanpur
2. The brief facts of the case are that the appellant, a service provider of

construction services and works contract services to the Government,

Government authorities and local government authorities, filed various refund

claims in terms of Section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994 (hereinafter referred to

as “the Act”), inserted vide Finance Act, 2016, in respect of service tax paid by
them during the period from 01.04.2015 to 29.02.2016. However, SCNs were

issued to the appellant proposing rejection of refund claim on the grounds

narrated in the SCNs. The lower adjudicating authority has, vide impugned

orders rejected refund claims on the following grounds:

\;6\
S

(i) Appellant has taken and utilized cenvat credit but no reversal under Rule 6(3)

of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 has been made by them and they have also not

produced any separate calculation/work-sheet for the cenvat credit;

(i) Appellant has not provided the required documents such as payment

Page No. 3 of 9




4
Appeal No. V2/201 to 205/RAJ/2017
particulars of service tax and interest, copy of invoices issued under Rule 4A,

copy of GAR-7 challans indicating date of payment of service tax for particular
work, work completion certificate etc.; ‘

(iif) RA Bills submitted by them were not signed by the service provider and the
service receivers;

(iv)  Appellant did not file refund claims of Rs. 5,74,320/-, Rs. 8,19,708/-, Rs.
1,48,989/-, Rs. 5,51,346/-, and Rs. 3,94,177/- within time limit prescribed under
Section 102 of the Act;

(v)  Appellant has charged service tax from the service receivers and thus it is
not established that they have not passed on the incidence of service tax to the

service receiver or to any other person.

3. The appellant, feeling aggrieved with the impugned orders, filed above
five appeals, inter-alia, on the grounds that the impugned orders are non-
speaking orders inasmuch as the same failed to deal with the submissions made
by appellant; that Section 102 inserted in the Act by Finance Bill, 2016 is a self-
contained code and there is no pre-condition of non-availment of cenvat credit or
reversal of cenvat credit to claim refund; that the appellant had taken cenvat
credit and utilized for payment of service tax when the project was taxable; that
denial of refund on this ground is unlawful, being outside the scheme of Section
102 of the Act and is also against the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court
in the case of Ashok Iron & Steel Fabricators reported as 2003 (156) ELT A212
(SC) upholding the decision of Larger Bench of the Hon’ble CESTAT, New Delhi;
that refund filed under Section 102 of the Act cannot be denied on this ground;
that appellant had produced copy of invoices issued under Rule 4A of Service
Tax Rules, 1994, Challans under which service tax was paid, also ST-3 returns
showing payment of service tax during the relevant period and had also
explained the details of calculation, however, refund was denied by the lower
adjudicating authority without giving due consideration to any of the submissions
made by the appellant and refund was denied on trivial and inconsequential

grounds; that the lower adjudicating authority has not disputed the fact of

service tax paid by the appellant on construction service provided to various

Government authorities and the appellant has not recovered any amount of
service tax paid on the said construction service; that the lower adjudicating
authority acknowledged that amount claimed as refund is shown as sum
receivable in the balance sheets of the appellant; that the defect memos

returning the claims and SCNs were issued after expiry of six months’ time limit

Page No. 4 of 9




: ° Appeal No. V2/201 to 205/RAJ/2017
prescribed under Section 102 of the Act and hence, appellant could not have
complied with the same before expiry of six months; that appellant relied on
decision in the case of Balmer Lawrie & Co. Ltd. reported as 2015 (315) ELT 100
(Tri. Kol.) wherein, it is held that claim re-filed after removal of defects cannot be
rejected on the ground of time bar and original date when refund claim was filed

for the first time must be reckoned as date of filing of refund.

4, Personal hearing in the matter was attended to by Shri Vikas Mehta,
Consultant, who reiterated the Grounds of Appeal and submitted that they have
not collected service tax from service recipients or any other person; that they

will submit additional submissions including all certificates relevant for the case.

4.1  The appellant vide letter dated 02.05.2018 has, /inter-alia, submitted
additional submissions as under: '
(i) The appellant had taken cenvat credit of Rs. 6,37,721/-; Rs. 25,442/- and
Rs. 11,967/- on input services used for providing specified services in respect of
projects as mentioned in impugned order No. (i) 62/ST/REF/2017 dated
23.02.2017; (i) 65/ST/REF/2017 dated 23.02.2017 and (iii) 66/ST/REF/2017
dated 23.02.2017 respectively at the time when projects were taxable.

(i)  The appellant had élready submitted certificates issued by the Chartered
Accountant that they has not received any service tax from any other person for
which refund has been claimed. The appellant also submitted certificates issued
by the service recipients, which clearly stated that no service tax has been paid
by the service recipients as under:

(a)Certificéte dated 19.04.2018 issued by Executive Engineer, City (R&B)
Division, Vadodara in respect of construction of 6 workshops and 12
theory rooms for ITI at Dashrath, Vadodara;

(b) Certificate No. AB Tender/1933 dated 10.04.2018 issued by Executive
Engineer, Rajkot City (R&B) Division, Rajkot in respect of construction
of computer centre for AVPTI, Rajkot;

(c) Certificate No. AB Tender/1934 dated 10.04.2018 issued by Executive
Engineer, Rajkot City (R&B) Division, Rajkot in respect of construction
of Electrical Department Building for AVPTI, Rajkot. '

\{{‘A}\fj\i\’(\) .
FINDINGS: -
5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned order, appeal

filed by the appellant and written as well as oral submissions made by the

Page No. 5 of 9



6
Appeal No. V2/201 to 205/RAJ/2017
appellant. The issue to be decided is whether in the facts and circumstances of the

present case, the impugned orders passed by the lower adjudicating authority

rejecting refund claims filed by the appellant under Section 102 of the Finance Act,
2016 are correct or not.

6. I find that the lower adjudicating authority has rejected refund claims on the
ground of non-submission of the relevant documents whereas the appellant had
submitted copy of agreement/letter of award establishing that the services were
provided to the Government authorities, copy of relevant R.A. Bills, copy of GAR-7
challans evidencing payment of service tax by the appellant, work-sheet
establishing correlation of payment particulars of service tax for the work
undertaken by the appellant, certificate of chartered accountant certifying that the
incidence of service tax has not been passed on to the service receivers or to any
other person, copy of audited balance sheet for FY 2015-16 showing amount as
service tax ‘receivable’ in ‘current assets’, copy of ST-3 returns showing details of
services provided and payment of service tax made during FY 2015-16, etc. Hence,
I find that appellant had submitted the required' and relevant documents along with

their refund claims.

7. I find that lower adjudicating authority has rejected refund claims fjled by
appellant also on the ground of time bar in terms of Section 102(3) of the Act. The
appellant contended that the refund claims were filed by them in time as per
Section 102(3) of the Act, however, defect memos returning the claims and SCNs
were issued after expiry of six months time limit prescribed under Section 102(3) of
the Act and hence, they could not have complied with the same before expiry of six
months and that claims re-filed after removal of defects cannot be rejected on the
ground of time bar as original date when refund claim was filed for the first time is
required be reckoned as date of filing of refund. I find that impugned refund claims
were initially filed by the appellant on 10.11.2016 and this is well within time limit
of six month stipulated under Section 102(3) of the Act and therefore, refund claims
are not time barred. Hence, I set aside the impugned orders rejecting refund claims

on the ground of time bar.

8. I find that appellant has submitted copy of project-wise Certificates issued
by Chartered Accountant certifying that appellant has not received service tax paid
by them towards works contract/construction services from Government,

Government authority or local government authority or from any person. The

Page No. 6 of 9



7
Appeal No. V2/201 to 205/RAJ/2017

appellant has also submitted copy of Audited Balance Sheet for FY 2015-16
wherein service tax amount was accounted for in current assets as ‘service tax
receivable from revenue authorities’. This establishes that the incidence of service
tax has not been passed on to any other person. The appellant has also submitted
copy of Certificate dated 19.01.2018 issued by the Executive Engineer, City (R&B)
Division, Vadodara (project: construction of 6 workshops and 12 theory rooms for
ITI, Dashrath, Vadodara); Certificate dated 10.04.2018 issued by the Executive
Engineer, Rajkot City (R&B) Division, Rajkot (project: construction of computer
center with furniture for AVPTI, Rajkot) and Certificate dated 10.04.2018 issued by
the Executive Engineer, Rajkot City (R&B) Division, Rajkot (project: construction of
electrical department building for AVPTI, Rajkot) certifying that no service tax has
been paid by them to the appellant, which prove their claim that incidence of
service tax has been borne by the appellant and has not been passed on to the

service receivers or to any other person.

8.1 I find that service tax was exempted when contracts/letter of award for
providing construction/works contract services provided to the Government
authority had been entered into. The contract price was not revised/amended when
exemption from payment of service tax was withdrawn. It is a fact that the
appellant has not charged service tax in R.A. Bills issued to such Government
authority. Hence, in view of these documentary evidences produced by the
appellant, I find that appellant has successfully proved that they have not passed
on the incidence of service tax to the service recipients or to any other person.

Thus, I find that the refund claims are not hit by bar of unjust enrichment.

GO A
VAN

9. The lower adjudicating authority has stated that the appellant has taken and
utilized cenvat credit towards payment of service tax but no-reversal under Rule
6(3) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 has been made by them whereas I find that ST-3
returns for half-year ending September, 2015 and March, 2016 indicate that they
have taken cenvat credit of Rs. 6,37,721/- (project: construction of computer centre
at AVPTI, Rajkot); Rs. 25,442/- (project: construction of Taluka Court Building,
Radhanpur) and Rs. 11,976/- (project: construction of 6 workshops and 12 theory
rooms at ITI, Dashrath, Vadodara) - total Rs. 6,75,139/- in respect of service tax
paid on the input services which were utilised towards providing works
contract/construction service for three projects only out of five projects for which
refund had been claimed. Appellant relied on the judgement of the Hon'’ble

Supreme Court in the case of Ashok Iron & Steel Fabricators reported as 2003 (156)

Page No. 7 of 9




8
Appeal No. V2/201 to 205/RAJ/2017
ELT A212 (SC) upholding the decision of Larger Bench of the Hon'ble CESTAT, New

Delhi, wherein it has been held that when credit availed and utilised during the
period when final products dutiable, credit was not required to be reversed when
final product got exemption from duty subsequently. I find that issue in the referred
case was whether credit availed and utilised under the Modvat Scheme during the
period when the final products were dutiable was required to be reversed when
subsequently the final product got exempted from duty. In the instant case, the
service provided by the appellant to the Government was retrospectively exempted
and hence appellant filed refund claim of service tax paid on service provided to the
Government. Hence, ratio of the said judgment is not applicable directly in the

instant case.

10. I find that the appellant has availed cenvat credit on input services and the
same was not reversed by the appellant and hence, refund of service tax without
adjusting cenvat credit from the claimed amount would enrich the appellant
unjustly. Hence, I hold that refund claim of Rs. 24,21,912/- is required to be
restricted by Rs. 6,75,139/- i.e. amount of cenvat credit availed on the input

services.

11.  The appellant has claimed refund of interest paid by them towards late
payment of service tax leviable at the material time. Section 102(1) of the Act
grants retrospective exemption in respect of taxable services provided to the
Government, Government authority or a local government authority and Section
102(2) of the Act very clearly states that refund shall be made of all such service
tax which has been collected but which would not have been so collected had
Section 102 (1) been in force at all material time. In the instant case, the appellant
had not paid service tax on taxable services provided by them to various
Government authorities within the time limit prescribed under Service Tax Rules,
1994 and therefore they were liable to pay interest amount. The statutory
provisions exempt levy of service tax retrospectively for the service tax paid but not
interest paid on such tax. Hence, I hold that the appellant is not entitled for refund

of interest under Section 102 of the Act. N

e [

AN

12. In view of above, I allow appeals for refund of service tax paid by the
appellant with consequential relief restricting the refund by the amount of cenvat

credit taken on input services but reject appeal;for refund of interest paid due to

Page No. 8 of 9

b
L

v\
N
P

L~



9
Appeal No. V2/201 to 205/RAJ/2017

delayed payment of service tax having not been provided under Section 102 of the
Act.

)R8 sfical gRI &l 1 T SIRIad $fiiey b1 FueRy SwRied adics § febar S
&l
12.1 The appeals filed by the appellant are disposed off as above.

P sl

fluly @R G

ST (3UiicH)
By Regd. Post AD
To,
M/s.Shree Gurukrupa Construction Co., | H. &l To@Ul HgHH B,
209, 2™ Floor, Sambhaav Complex, R0, TR ST, IHYIE ey,
Near Satyam Party Plot, I UIe] Wi & Uiy,
Above SBI Bank, Eﬂﬁﬁﬂlﬁ%éﬁw
Nana Mava Main Road, Rajkot Wﬂmflé:f@@ NSEAGE
Copy for information and necessary action to: .

(1) The Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone,
Ahmedabad for favour of kind information.

(2) The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise Commissionerate, Rajkot

(3) The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise Division-I, Rajkot.
(ﬁﬂ%&ard file.

Page No. 9 of 9




